BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the General Investigation Into)	
Kansas Gas Service Company, a Division)	Docket No. 23-KGSG-719-TAR
Of One Gas, Inc. For Approval of Certain)	
Tariffs Controlling Transportation Service)	

PETITION TO INTERVENE

COME NOW Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos Energy") a Texas and Virginia corporation, by and through its attorney, C. Edward Peterson, and petitions the Corporation Commission ("Commission") of the State of Kansas pursuant to K.S.A. 77-521 and K.A.R. 82-1-225 for permission to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding with rights of full participation. In support of its petition, Atmos Energy states as follows:

- Atmos Energy is a Texas and Virginia for-profit corporation that is currently active and in good standing. Atmos Energy's current business address is 5430 LBJ Freeway, 1800 Three Lincoln Center, Dallas, TX 75240.
- 2. Atmos Energy is engaged, inter alia, in the business of operating a natural gas distribution system with retail sales to residential and commercial customers within the state of Kansas. These operations are subject to regulation by the Commission.
- 3. Atmos Energy is a transportation customer of Kansas Gas Service Company ("KGS") receiving delivery of substantial volumes of natural gas from the KGS system.

4. On March 31, 2023, KGS filed an application with the Commission seeking

permission to change portions of its transportation tariffs. The changes will have a direct impact

on Atmos Energy as a transportation customer of KGS.

5. Atmos Energy seeks intervention in this proceeding to protect its interests in just

and reasonable rates and terms of service from KGS. Atmos Energy may be significantly

affected by a decision in this docket, or by positions advocated by parties to this docket. No

other party to the proceeding represents or claims to represent Atmos Energy's interests.

6. To fully protect its interests, it is necessary that Atmos Energy be allowed full

participation in all proceedings in this docket, including, but not limited to, the right to conduct

discovery, presentation of testimony and necessary pleadings, cross examination of witnesses,

oral argument, briefing, and participation in such other activities and venues as the Commission

may prescribe for this docket.

7. Notices may be sent to:

> C. Edward Peterson 5522 Aberdeen

Fairway, Kansas 66205

Email: ed.peterson2010@gmail.com

Shelly Bass, Associate General Counsel

Atmos Energy Corporation

5430 LBJ Freeway

1800 Three Lincoln Center

Dallas, TX 75240

Shelly.Bass@atmosenergy.com

2

Ken Fogle
Vice President for Marketing
Colorado-Kansas Division
Atmos Energy Corporation
1555 Blake Street
Suite 400
Denver, CO 80202
Ken.Fogle@atmosenergy.com

9. The intervention of Atmos Energy will serve justice and will not result in delay or impair the orderly conduct of proceedings.

WHEREFORE, Atmos Energy Corporation respectfully requests the Commission grant its Petition to Intervene with full rights of participation, and for such other relief as the Commission deems just and appropriate.

Respectfully submitted:

/s/ C. Edward Peterson

C. Edward Peterson, Ks. Bar No. 11129 5522 Aberdeen Fairway, KS 66205 Tel. 816.365.8724

Email: ed.peterson2010@gmail.com

Attorney for Atmos Energy Corporation

Verification

State of Texas)	
)	SS
County of Dallas)	

The undersigned, under oath first duly sworn, states that she has read the foregoing Petition to Intervene and is familiar with the contents thereof, that the statements contained therein are true and correct to their best knowledge and belief, and that she is authorized to execute this verification on behalf Atmos Energy Corporation.

Eikka L'Ilise

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of April, 2023.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5/23/2023

GAYLE D. THOMAS
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 05-23-2023
Notary ID 12669774-2

Certificate of Service

The undersigned counsel for Atmos Energy Corporation certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Petition to Intervene was served electronically to the following this 12th day of April, 2023:

JAMES G. FLAHERTY, ATTORNEY ANDERSON & BYRD, L.L.P. 216 S HICKORY PO BOX 17 OTTAWA, KS 66067 iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 D.NICKEL@CURB.KANSAS.GOV

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER

BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

WALKER HENDRIX, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION
COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION
COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
c.masenthin@kcc.ks.gov

JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR-REGULATORY AFFAIRS / OKE 13165 KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 janet.buchanan@onegas.com

LORNA EATON, MANAGER OF RATES

AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION
OF ONE GAS, INC.
7421 W 129TH STREET
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213
lorna.eaton@onegas.com

ROBERT E. VINCENT, MANAGING
ATTORNEY
KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION
OF ONE GAS, INC.
7421 W. 129TH STREET
OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213
robert.vincent@onegas.com

PAUL MAHLBERG, GENERAL MANAGER KANSAS MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY 6300 W 95TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66212-1431 MAHLBERG@KMEA.COM

TERRI J PEMBERTON, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY 6300 W 95TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66212-1431 pemberton@kmea.com

DARREN PRINCE, MANAGER, REGULATORY & RATES KANSAS MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY 6300 W 95TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66212-1431 prince@kmea.com

/s/ C. Edward Peterson

C. Edward Peterson

DIXIE RIEDEL, Director of Natural Gas, KMGA KANSAS MUNICIPAL ENERGY AGENCY 6300 W 95TH ST OVERLAND PARK, KS 66212-1431 riedel@kmea.com

FRANK A. CARO, ATTORNEY POLSINELLI PC 900 W 48TH PLACE STE 900 KANSAS CITY, MO 64112 fcaro@polsinelli.com

JARED R. JEVONS, ATTORNEY POLSINELLI PC 900 W 48TH PLACE STE 900 KANSAS CITY, MO 64112 JJEVONS@POLSINELLI.COM

STACY WILLIAMS, SVP, General Counsel SYMMETRY ENERGY, LLC 1111 Louisiana St. Houston, TX 77002 Stacy.williams@symmetryenergy.com

JUDY JENKINS HITCHYE, ATTORNEY WRIGHT LAW FIRM 717 Texas Street Suite 1200 Houston, TX 77002 judyjenkinshitchye@wrightfirm.law